
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

19 April 2012 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the VICTORIA HALLS, 
HELENSBURGH on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2012 at 4:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Argyll and Bute Council 15 March 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE STRATEGY - SKID 

RESISTANCE POLICY AND OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES DOCUMENT 
  Extract from Minutes of Roads and Transportation Working Group 20 March 2012 

and Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
(Pages 7 - 30) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
  Extract from Minutes of Audit Committee 9 December 2011 and Report by Chief 

Internal Auditor (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 6. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
  Extract from Minutes of Executive 19 April 2012 (to follow) 

 
Maximising Attendance at Work Policy (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE LANDSCAPE WIND ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY 
  Extract from Minutes of Executive 19 April 2012 (to follow) 

 
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 45 
- 62) 

Public Document Pack



 
 8. POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
  Report by Short Life Working Group on Political Management Arrangements (Pages 

63 - 70) 
 

 9. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 
 

 COUNCIL 
 
ALL MEMBERS 
  
 Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604392 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2012  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Glen-Lee Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robb 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Strong 
 Councillor Mackay Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor MacMillan 

 
 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
 
 
 The Provost referred to the sad passing of Councillor Al Reay who had died suddenly at his 

home on 25 February 2012.  Members observed a minutes silence in his memory. 
 
The Provost congratulated the Council’s Web Team, IT and the many website authors and 
editors for all their hard work during the past year as the Council had been awarded a four start 
rating by Socitm for its website.  In addition to the four star rating; Socitm had listed Argyll and 
Bute Council as one of the top 20 best developed websites in the UK out of the 433 reviewed. 
 
The Provost advised that at the Royal Town Planning Institute Planning Awards Ceremony in 
London on 23 February 2012, Argyll and Bute Council had been announced as award winners 
for the “Rural Area and Natural Environment Category” for it’s Woodland and Forestry Strategy 
submission. This had been the first time the Council had received UK recognition for a Planning 
Award.  Councillor Bruce Marshall, Spokesperson for Environment, presented the award to 
Fergus Murray and extended the Council’s congratulations to him, and to Sybil Johnson; who 
had both been responsible for delivering this with other partner organisations. 
 
Head of Governance and Law advised that in terms of Standing Order 14 the following Notice of 
Motion by Councillor George Freeman, seconded by Councillor James Robb had been received 
for consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting – 
 
“Argyll & Bute Council regrets the loss of the ferry services to and from Helensburgh.  It also 
notes with extreme concern the current situation with regards to the renewal of the Gourock – 
Kilcreggan Ferry Service and the possibility that there could be a break in service between the 
current contract ending on 31 March 2012 and the new service commencing. 
 
Given the impact that any break in this service would have on members of the public, Argyll & 
Bute Council agrees to raise this issue as a matter of urgency with SPT so as to seek an 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



assurance that they have plans in place that will ensure that there will be no break in service 
between the current contract ending and the new contract starting even if this means SPT 
agreeing to extend the current contract.    
 
The Council also agrees to pursue the re-instatement of a Helensburgh ferry service with SPT. “ 
 
The provost ruled that he considered that the Motion was urgent due to the possibility that there 
may be a break in ferry services between the current arrangements ending on 31 March 2012 
and a new service commencing on 1 April 2012.  The Council agreed to consider the Motion and 
this is dealt with at item 4 of these Minutes. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Currie, Devon, Horn, Donald 

Kelly, MacAlister and Simon. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None intimated. 

 
 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 16 February 2012 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 4. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

 
  In terms of Standing Order 14 the following Notice of Motion had been received for 

consideration at this meeting. 
 
Motion 
 
“Argyll & Bute Council regrets the loss of the ferry services to and from Helensburgh.  It 
also notes with extreme concern the current situation with regards to the renewal of the 
Gourock – Kilcreggan Ferry Service and the possibility that there could be a break in 
service between the current contract ending on 31 March 2012 and the new service 
commencing. 
 
Given the impact that any break in this service would have on members of the public, 
Argyll & Bute Council agrees to raise this issue as a matter of urgency with SPT so as to 
seek an assurance that they have plans in place that will ensure that there will be no 
break in service between the current contract ending and the new contract starting even 
if this means SPT agreeing to extend the current contract.    
 
The Council also agrees to pursue the re-instatement of a Helensburgh ferry service 
with SPT. “ 
 
Moved Councillor Freeman, seconded Councillor Robb. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Decision 
 
The Motion was approved unanimously. 
 
(Reference:  Notice of Motion by Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Robb, 
tabled) 
 

 
 5. TREASURY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2012 - 13 

 
  The Council considered a report which presented the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.  These strategies set out the strategy and 
investment products which would be used to manage the Council’s treasury transactions 
for the forthcoming year.  The Council also considered revised wording within the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement that had been the result of a revision within the 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy. 
 
2. Approved the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated March 2012, submitted) 
 

 Before consideration of the following item of business the Executive Director – Customer 
Services advised that pages 5 to 9 of Supplementary Pack 1, issued to Members on 12 March 
2012, had been issued erroneously and would not be before the Council for consideration at 
this meeting. 
 

 
 6. ROADS RECONSTRUCTION CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 
  The Council considered a recommendation from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands 

Area Committee held on 7 December 2011; that a paper be provided which detailed 
strengths and weaknesses of applying an asset-management based approach to the 
distribution of funding for capital roads projects.  The Executive Director of Customer 
Services had submitted a report inviting Members to consider whether they would wish 
to receive such a paper. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council agreed to take no action. 
 
(Reference: Recommendation by Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 
held on 7 December 2011, submitted and report by Executive Director – Customer 
Services dated 1 March 2012, submitted) 
 

 
 7. PRISON VISITING COMMITTEES 

 
  A reports setting our requirements for the appointment of an elected member to a Prison 

Visiting Committee being formed for the new HM Prison Lowmoss, Bishopbriggs. 
 
Decision 
 
Appointed Councillor Andrew Nisbet to represent Argyll and Bute Council on the HMP 

Page 3



Low Moss Visiting Committee. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated March 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 Councillor Alex MacNaughton left the meeting before consideration of the following item of 
business. 
 

 
 8. VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
  Councillor Semple had submitted a report raising concerns around the Council’s 

approach to options appraisal in capital projects and value for money.    Councillor 
Semple gave a presentation to the Council on his report.   
 
The Council also considered a report by the Head of Strategic Finance in response to 
the issues raised by Councillor Semple and demonstrating that the Councils approach to 
options appraisal was in line with good practice guidance.   
 
Motion 
 
1. To endorse the terms of the report by the Head of Strategic Finance. 
 
2. To note that the Council has arrangements in place to secure compliance with good 

practice in options appraisal. 
 
Moved Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded Councillor Morton. 
 
Amendment 
 
1 Members instruct the Chief Executive to amend the Council’s Capital Programme 

Planning and Management Guide to include the following – 
 

1. Where Members are asked to make a decision to commit resources in respect of 
a business case, they must have seen that business case and the business case 
must contain relevant comparable calculations in relation to value for money as 
part of an option appraisal. 
 

2. Option appraisals should separate value for money considerations from other 
appraisal criteria which forms part of the Council’s business case methodology.  
Option appraisal of value for money should follow Green Book methodology 
particularly cost-benefit analysis. 

 
2 All capital projects which are not under contractual agreement from today should be 

subject to a cost benefit analysis and the results reported to members so that they 
can be assured worthwhile benefits will be released. 

 
Moved Councillor Semple, seconded Councillor R Macintyre. 
 
The requisite number of Members present required the vote to be taken by calling the 
roll and Members voted as follows – 
 
Motion   Amendment   No Vote 
Councillor Colville   Councillor Chalmers   Councillor Freeman 
Councillor Dance  Councillor Glen-Lee  Councillor Robb  
Councillor Hay   Councillor McCuish   
Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor R Macintyre     
Councillor Kinniburgh  Councillor Philand 

Page 4



Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Semple 
Councillor MacKay  Councillor Strong 
Councillor MacMillan   
Councillor McQueen 
Councillor Marshall 
Councillor Morton 
Councillor Mulvaney 
Councillor Nisbet 
Councillor Petrie 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Scoullar 
Councillor Walsh 
 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by 17 votes to 7 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Councillor John Semple dated 21 February 2012, submitted and 
report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 9 March 2012, submitted; amendment 
submitted by Councillor Semple, seconded by Councillor R Macintyre, tabled) 
 

 
 9. INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATIVES: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  The Council considered a recommendation from the Executive held on 8 March 2012 to 

extend the term of office of the Chair of the current Audit Committee to 30 September 
2012 to allow for continuity on the Committee post-election and to allow the new Council 
to consider whether to retain the Audit Committee’s existing role. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to extend the term of office of the current Chair of the Audit Committee to 30 
September 2012. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Executive held on 8 March 2012, tabled and report by 
Executive Director – Customer Services dated March 2012, submitted) 
 

 Councillors Mulvaney, Robb and MacMillan left the meeting. 
 

 
 10. NHS ANNUAL REPORT 

 
  Dr Margaret Somerville, Director of Public Health – NHS Highland; presented the NHS 

Annual Report to the Council.  Members were given the opportunity to ask Dr Somerville 
questions. 
 
The Provost thanked Dr Somerville for her informative presentation. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

COUNCIL 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
26 APRIL 2012 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF ROADS AND TRANSPORTATION WORKING GROUP 

HELD ON 20 MARCH 2012 

 

 

 
 
 

 6. ROADS ANTI-SKID POLICY 

 

  A report that presented a Skid Resistance Policy and Operational 
Procedures Document for Argyll and Bute Council; which, if approved, 
would become formal policy for the management and maintenance of the 
roads network; was considered. 
 

Decision 

 

To recommend to the Council, approval of the Skid Resistance Policy and 
Operational Procedures Document. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 6 March 2012, submitted) 

 

 

  

  

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

ROADS AND TRANSPORTATION  

WORKING GROUP 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

20 MARCH 2012 

 

 
SKID RESISTANCE POLICY AND OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES DOCUMENT 

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report seeks approval of the policy document which is detailed above.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 That the Roads and Transportation Working Group notes the Skid Resistance Policy and 
Operational Procedures Document and makes a recommendation to Council to approve the 
document as Council Policy. 

 

3. DETAILS 

 
3.1 The Skid Resistance Policy and Operational Procedures Document is aimed at carriageway 

surfaces and seeks to: 
 

• Establish a formal Council Policy for dealing with road surface skid resistance 

• Set out a procedure for selection of network for monitoring  

• Set out a procedure for determining investigatory levels 

• Set out a procedure for site investigation  

• Set out properties of surfacing materials  

• Set out the early life properties of road surfaces 

• Set out a procedure for use of warning signs 
 
3.2 Once adopted this document will become formal policy for the management and 

maintenance of the road network. 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Policy Provides Council Policy 
   
4.2 Financial  Determines programme of work / budget allocation 
   
4.3 Personnel  Nil  
   
4.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
Nil  

   
4.5 Legal Legal duty to maintain the road network  
 
For further information, please contact Jim Smith, Head of Roads & Amenity Services (01546 
604324) 

 
Jim Smith 
Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
06 March 2012  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Aut
[...]
ing, overlay, 

high friction treatment 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

COUNCIL 

26 APRIL 2012 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 9 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 

 
 

* 12. INTERNAL AUDIT - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grant Thornton reviewed aspects of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
issued an interim report dated 6 June 2011.  They requested the updating of the 
Council Constitution, Terms of Reference for Internal Audit and the Internal Audit 
Manual, to reflect the recent appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor.  A report 
presenting revised Terms of Reference for Internal Audit which reflects the change 
requested by Grant Thornton in respect of the appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor 
was considered. 
 

Decision 
 
1. Noted and approved the contents of the report; 
 
2. Agreed to recommend to the Council approval of the revised Terms of Reference 

for Internal Audit to reflect the change requested by Grant Thornton in respect of 
the appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor; 

 
3. Noted that the Internal Audit Manual has also been amended accordingly; and 
 
4. Noted that the updating of the Council Constitution is undertaken by Customer 

Services – Governance and Law. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 15 November 2011, submitted) 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

9 DECEMBER 2011 

    

  
INTERNAL AUDIT – TERMS OF REFERENCE  

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  Grant Thornton reviewed aspects of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and issued an interim report dated 6 June 2011. Grant Thornton found in their 
review of Governance that there were a few issues remaining to be addressed 
in order to be fully compliant with The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government in the United Kingdom (the Code) issued by CIPFA.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved.  
    
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 Grant Thornton requested the updating of the following documents, the 

Council Constitution, Terms of Reference for Internal Audit and the 
Internal Audit Manual, to reflect the recent appointment of a Chief Internal 
Auditor.  

    
  3.2 Attached in Appendix 1, please find a revised Terms of Reference for 

Internal Audit which reflects the change requested by Grant Thornton in 
respect of the appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor.  The Internal Audit 
Manual has also been amended accordingly. Updating the Council 
Constitution is undertaken by the Customer Services Department, 
Governance & Law.  

    
4. CONCLUSION 

  

  This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in respect of meeting the 
requirements requested by Grant Thornton.  

  
5. IMPLICATIONS 

  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor (01546 
604216).  
15 Nov 2011 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
APPENDIX 1 
INTERNAL AUDIT -TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

OBJECTIVE 

 
Internal Audit is responsible for advising all levels of management and the Council 
(through its Audit Committee), on the Council’s systems of internal control.  It is a 
review activity which continuously reinforces line management’s responsibility for 
effective internal controls. The existence if internal audit is not a substitute for 
management’s responsibility to ensure the existence of a sound framework of 
internal control. Internal audit supports: 
 

• Management’s organisational objectives 

• The Audit Committee’s need for overall assurance on the quality and cost 
effectiveness of risk management and internal controls. 

 
Intern
[...]
here appropriate, further meetings with 
employees in accordance with the Maximising Attendance at Work Policy and 
associated procedures.  
 

 
Employees are required to: 
 

• Attend work unless unfit to do so. 
 

• Advise their line manager of any illness or condition which may affect their ability to 
attend work or to undertake the duties of their post. 

 

• Take personal and contractual responsibility for attendance levels, their own well-
being and seek medical advice and appropriate treatment promptly to maintain 
attendance, and/or facilitate an early return to work.  
 

• Raise concerns with their manager (or Human Resources if appropriate) and where 
possible detail possible solutions if they believe their job is making them ill, or 
contributing to illness. 

 

• Report sickness absences promptly, in accordance with the Maximising Attendance at 
Work procedures. 

 

• Ensure appropriate certifications are completed and submitted in accordance with 
notification and certification procedures. 

 

• Maintain regular contact with their manager during periods of sickness/injury absence. 
 

• Communicate effectively with their manager about their sickness/injury absence. 
 

• Co-operate as appropriate with the Council’s Occupational Health Adviser and other 
organisations that provide support to the Council and its’ employees. 

Page 42



Managing Attendance Policy February 2012  4 

 

• Not knowingly abuse the maximising attendance procedures or sick pay schemes. 
 

The role of Human Resources is to: 
 

• Provide advice and guidance to employees and line managers in managing 
attendance. 

 

• Provide reports and statistical information to managers to enable them to make 
informed decisions when monitoring and reviewing sickness absence 
 

• Maintain links with the Council’s Occupational Health provider and other similar 
agencies to support the implementation of this Policy 
 

• Monitor the overall application of the Policy and associated pr
[...]


small-medium H H L H 15a. Less extensive Lowland Bog 
and Moor small H H L H 

small-medium H HM L HM 16. Marginal Farmland Mosaic 

small HM M L M 

small-medium HM HM HM-L HM 17. Mull Basalt Lowlands 

small M M M-L M 

small-medium H H HM H 17a. Bute Basalt Lowlands 

small HM HM M HM 

large H H HM-L H 

medium H H HM-L H 

small-medium H H HM-L H 

18. Lowland Ridges and Moss 

small HM HM M-L HM 

large H H HM H 

medium H H HM H 

small-medium HM H HM HM 

19. Kintyre Coastal Plain 

small M HM M M 

small-medium H H HM H 19a. Bute Coastal Plain 

small HM HM M HM 

large H H HM to L H 

medium H H HM to L H 

small-medium HM HM HM to L HM 

20. Rocky Mosaic 

small M M M to L M 

large H H HM H 

medium H HM HM H 

small-medium HM HM HM HM 

21. Low Coastal Hills 

small M M M M 

Small-medium HM HM HM HM 22. Coastal Parallel Ridges 

small M M HM M 

small-medium H H H H 23. Flat Moss and Mudflats 

small HM H HM HM 

Small-medium H H HM H 25. Sand Dunes and Machair 

small H H HM H 

 

 

Page 62



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Thursday 26th April 2012 

 

REPORT  BY THE SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP ON POLITICAL MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 At the Executive meeting on 21 April 2011 it was agreed to set up a short life 

working group to progress the development of revised Political Management 
Arrangements.  This report highlights the recommendations made by the Short 
Life Working Group following their consideration of these arrangements. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 To note the contents of the report. 

 
 2.2 To agree to recommend the findings of the Short Life Working Group to the first 

meeting of the new Council for implementation. 
  
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 The Short Life Working Group on Political Management Arrangements met on 

12 August 2011, 12 October 2011, 2 December 2011 and 4 April 2012. 
 

 3.2 At these meetings the Short Life Working Group considered reports by the 
Executive Director - Custome
[...]
l be 
reached in accordance with these Standing Orders as they would apply 
to a meeting of a Committee of the Council. 

    
6.  CONCLUSIONS. 

 
 6.1 The Short Life Working Group has considered existing Political Management 

Arrangements and taken cognisance of views expressed to it and the need to 
ensure that these arrangements remain fit for purpose as the Council moves 
forward. Specifically, concerns about Performance Review and Scrutiny and 
corporate Policy Development have been addressed in the recommendations 
being made in this report. Additionally, changes being recommended in regard 
to frequency and scheduling of Area Committee and Local Area Community 
Planning meetings should enable more efficient decision making and service 
overview at local level across the Council. 

   
7. IMPLICATIONS 

 
  Policy:                      

 
Financial:   
 
Personnel:    
 
Equal Opportunities: 

 
For further information contact: Douglas Hendry Executive Director, Customer Services 

Date:  12th April 2012 

Page 68



Appendix 1, Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee will be responsible for the following: 

Performance Review 

(1)  Reviewing performance when viewed against policy objectives arising from: 

a)  The Planning and Performance Management Framework and the 
quarterly performance reports to committee. 

b) External inspection reports e.g. School Inspections. 
c) The Community Planning Partnership and other major partnership 

projects. 
d) Specific performance reports requested by the committee. 
e) Ad hoc performance reports presented to the Committee by Chief Officials. 
f) Any other reports of a performance-related nature. 

(2)  Making recommendation to the Executive on performance matters in relation to (1) 
above. 

 
Scrutiny 
 

(1) Monitoring the delivery of corporate improvement programmes and ensuring that 
they are progressing in line with corporate aims and objectives.  Reporting findings 
and recommendations to the Executive. 
 

(2) Commenting on decisions and policies agreed by the Executive and other 
committees and the impact they have on Argyll and Bute as an area, and making 
recommendations as appropriate to the Executive. 
 

(3) Inviting Executive members to attend and elaborate on Executive decisions or 
proposals. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE STRATEGY - SKID RESISTANCE POLICY AND OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES DOCUMENT
	RTWG - Skid Resistance Policy - 20 March 2012, 20/03/2012 Roads and Transportation Working Group, 12/04/2012 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Council
	Skid Resistance Policy, 20/03/2012 Roads and Transportation Working Group, 12/04/2012 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Council

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Inernal Audit New Terms of Reference, 12/04/2012 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Council
	Appendix Internal AuditTerms of reference, 12/04/2012 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Council

	6 MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURES
	7 ARGYLL AND BUTE LANDSCAPE WIND ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY
	Argyll and Bute Landscape Wind Energy Capacity Study ML summary 23-03-12, 05/04/2012 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Executive, 19/04/2012 Executive

	8 POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2012  

 
 

Present: Depute Provost Len Scoullar (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Currie Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Glen-Lee Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Robb 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Strong 
 Councillor MacMillan Councillor Walsh 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR 
 Lynn Finlay, HR Manager - Operations 
  
 
 
 The Executive Director – Customer Services advised that in terms of Standing Order 14 the 

following Notice of Motion by Councillor Andrew Nisbet, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton 
had been received for consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting – 
 
“1. The Council congratulates Helensburgh Rugby Club on its outstanding achievements 

this season, culminating in their success on Saturday at Murrayfield in winning the RBS 
National Bowl Competition. The Council also recognises the club’s other successes in: 

 

• Winning the RBS West League Division 2 title and getting promoted to RBS West 
League Division 1; 

• Winning the RBS Reserve League Play off Final and getting promoted to RBS 
Reserve League West Division 1; 

• Winning the RBS West Regional Bowl Final and qualifying for the National Bowl 
Final 

 
2. This Council recommends that the new Council should hold a Civic Reception in 

recognition of this remarkable season.” 
 
The Executive Director advised that it had not been possible to submit this Motion for inclusion 
on the Council Agenda as the outcome of the fixtures or results referred to therein were not 
known at that time. 
 
The Depute Provost ruled and the Council agreed to consider this Motion as a matter of 
urgency and this is dealt with at item 9 of these Minutes. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Mary-Jean Devon, Daniel Kelly, 

Donald Kelly, Robert Macintyre, William Petrie, Douglas Philand, John Semple and Ron 
Simon. 
 



 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 15 March 2012 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 4. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE STRATEGY - SKID 

RESISTANCE POLICY AND OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES DOCUMENT 
 

  The Council considered a recommendation from the Roads and Transportation Working 
Group that the Skid Resistance Policy and Operational Procedures Document be 
approved.   
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Skid Resistance Policy and Operational Procedures Document. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Roads and Transportation Working Group of 20 
March 2012, Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 6 March 2012 and Skid Resistance Policy and Operational Procedures Document 
dated March 2012, submitted) 
 

 
 5. INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
  The Council considered a recommendation from the Audit Committee that revised 

Terms of Reference for Internal Audit be approved to reflect the change requested by 
Grant Thornton in respect of the appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the revised Terms of Reference for Internal Audit and noted that this will be 
incorporated into the Council Constitution. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Audit Committee of 9 December 2011 and Report 
by Chief Internal Auditor dated 15 November 2011, submitted) 
 

 
 6. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

 
  The Council considered a recommendation from the Executive that the Maximising 

Attendance at Work Policy be approved.  This follows on from consultation with the 
Trade Unions and revisions to the existing Attendance Policy and Procedures.  The new 
Maximising Attendance Policy and associated Procedures has been developed to aid a 
more streamlined and efficient Attendance Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Maximising Attendance and Work Policy. 
 
(Reference: Maximising Attendance and Work Policy dated February 2012, submitted 
and Extract from Minutes of Executive of 19 April 2012, tabled) 



 
 
 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE LANDSCAPE WIND ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY 

 
  The Executive Director – Customer Services advised that when the Council agenda was 

prepared this report was included in case a decision by the Executive at its meeting on 
19 April 2012 would lead to a change in current Council Policy.  The Executive Director 
– Customer Services confirmed that the decision made by the Executive did not alter the 
existing policy position of the Council and therefore this item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 8. POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

 
  At the Executive meeting on 21 April 2012 it was agreed to set up a short life working 

group to progress the development of revised Political Management Arrangements.  A 
report highlighting the recommendations made by the Short Life Working Group 
following their consideration of these arrangements was considered. 
 
Motion 
 
To continue consideration of this item to the next ordinary meeting of the Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor James Robb, seconded by Councillor Louise Glen-Lee. 
 
Amendment 
 
To recommend the findings of the Short Life Working Group to the first meeting of the 
new Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton. 
 
Decision 
 
The amendment was carried by 14 votes to 6 and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 
(Reference: Report by Short Life Working Group on Political Management 
Arrangements dated 12 April 2012, submitted) 
 

 
 9. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

 
  1. The Council congratulates Helensburgh Rugby Club on its outstanding 

achievements this season, culminating in their success on Saturday at 
Murrayfield in winning the RBS National Bowl Competition. The Council also 
recognises the club’s other successes in: 

 

• Winning the RBS West League Division 2 title and getting promoted to RBS 
West League Division 1; 

• Winning the RBS Reserve League Play off Final and getting promoted to 
RBS Reserve League West Division 1; 

• Winning the RBS West Regional Bowl Final and qualifying for the National 
Bowl Final 

 
2. This Council recommends that the new Council should hold a Civic Reception in 

recognition of this remarkable season. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Nisbet, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton 
 



Decision 
 
The Motion was unanimously approved. 
 

 
 10. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 

 
  The Depute Provost advised that as the Provost had submitted his apologies for this 

meeting the Provost would take the opportunity of delivering his Valedictory Address at 
the close of the Special Council meeting which would start at 6 pm. 
 
The Depute Provost advised that he would like to take this opportunity of expressing his 
sadness at the death of Councillor Alister MacAlister since the last Council meeting.  He 
wished to record that the passing of Alister was a loss to his family, to the community of 
Dunoon and to the Council and asked that everyone stand to observe a minutes silence 
as a mark of respect. 
 


